© 2022 JETIR September 2022, Volume 9, Issue 9                                                                www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR2209375 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org d639
People Counting in Crowd: Faster R-CNN
1Shreya Varkuti, 2SaikumarThumma, 3PranavAddala 4Muni Sekhar Velpuru, 5H Venkateswara Reddy
1,2,3Student, 4,5Associate Professor, 1,2,3,4Department of IT & 5CSE
Vardhaman College of Engineering Hyderabad, India
munisek@gmail.com,       pranavaddala13@gmail.com, varkutishreyareddy@gmail.com
Abstract— People counting in a crowd is a significant challenge in the field of computer vision. Head detection-based approaches are utilized

© 2022 JETIR September 2022, Volume 9, Issue 9                                                                www.jetir.org (ISSN-2349-5162)
JETIR2209375 Journal of Emerging Technologies and Innovative Research (JETIR) www.jetir.org d644
Fig 7: Output Screen
VI. CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
The results of the tests reveal that using deep convolutional neural networks, we can successfully detect the human head on 2D images
regardless of the observer's turn. Even on low-quality images, the Faster R- CNN architecture displays acceptable accuracy rates and
provides significant speed. However, a vast number of computer vision applications do not require real-time object detection. Our
system uses IP cameras, which ensures its scalability for detecting waits in buffets, monitoring visitors in retail, recognizing pedestrians
on roadways using outdoor video cameras, determining the workload of public transportation stations, and so on, as well as displaying
the number of people.
We now use Faster R-CNN to create our model, but we will experiment with additional methods in the future, such as YOLO, to
enhance accuracy.
We will try to propose a better approach to the problem by comparing the two models in terms of accuracy and computing performance.
REFERENCES
[1] A. KUMAR SINGH, D. SINGH and M. GOYAL, "People Counting System Using Python," 2021 5th International Conference on
Computing Methodologies and Communication (ICCMC), 2021, pp. 1750-1754, doi: 10.1109/ICCMC51019.2021.9418290.
[2] X. Shi, X. Li, C. Wu, S. Kong, J. Yang and L. He, "A Real-Time Deep Network for Crowd Counting," ICASSP 2020 - 2020 IEEE
International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP), 2020, pp. 2328- 2332, doi:
10.1109/ICASSP40776.2020.9053780.
[3] S. Thasveen M. and L. Mredhula, "Real Time Crowd Counting: A Review," 2020 International Conference on Futuristic
Technologies in Control Systems & Renewable Energy (ICFCR), 2020, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/ICFCR50903.2020.9249984.
[4] M. Ahmad, I. Ahmed and A. Adnan, "Overhead View Person Detection Using YOLO," 2019 IEEE 10th Annual Ubiquitous
Computing, Electronics & Mobile Communication Conference (UEMCON), 2019, pp. 0627- 0633, doi:
10.1109/UEMCON47517.2019.8992980.
[5] V. H. Roldão Reis, S. J. F. Guimarães and Z. K. Gonçalves do Patrocínio, "Dense Crowd Counting with Capsule Networks," 2020
International Conference on Systems, Signals and Image Processing (IWSSIP), 2020, pp. 267-272, doi:
10.1109/IWSSIP48289.2020.9145163.
[6] P. Zhao, K. A. Adnan, X. Lyu, S. Wei and R. O. Sinnott, "Estimating the Size of Crowds through Deep Learning," 2020 IEEE Asia-
Pacific Conference on Computer Science and Data Engineering (CSDE), 2020, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1109/CSDE50874.2020.9411377.
[7] X. Wu, Y. Zheng, H. Ye, W. Hu, J. Yang and L. He, "Adaptive Scenario Discovery for Crowd Counting," ICASSP 2019 - 2019
IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and Signal Processing (ICASSP), 2019, pp. 2382-2386, doi:
10.1109/ICASSP.2019.8683744.
[8] Z. Shen, Y. Xu, B. Ni, M. Wang, J. Hu and X. Yang, "Crowd Counting via Adversarial Cross-Scale Consistency Pursuit," 2018
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, 2018, pp. 5245-5254, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2018.00550.
[9] M. C. Le, M. -H. Le and M. -T. Duong, "Vision-based People Counting for Attendance Monitoring System," 2020 5th International
Conference on Green Technology and Sustainable Development (GTSD), 2020, pp. 349- 352, doi: 10.1109/GTSD50082.2020.9303117.
[10] S. Gong, E. Bourennane and J. Gao, "Multi-feature Counting of Dense Crowd Image Based on Multi-column Convolutional
Neural Network," 2020 5th International Conference on Computer and Communication Systems (ICCCS), 2020, pp.
 215-219, doi: 10.1109/ICCCS49078.2020.9118564.
[11] J. Zong, B. Huang, L. He, B. Yang and X. Cheng, "Device-Free Crowd Counting Based on the Phase Difference of Channel State